

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JOHNATHAN HOLT, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVEN R. JAEGER, ESQ.
Counsel of Record for Petitioner
THE JAEGER FIRM, PLLC
23 ERLANGER ROAD
ERLANGER, KENTUCKY 41018
(859) 342-4500
(859) 342-4501
srjaeger@thejaegerfirm.com

SUBMITTED: January 23, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO ISSUES RAISED.....	2
FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES AND GUIDELINES APPLICABLE TO ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. Law Enforcement agents, lower courts, and the criminal justice system will benefit from further guidance from this Court regarding the objective custody analysis required by <i>Miranda</i> and its progeny	6
A. Supreme Court decisions clearly establish that the lower courts must consider the totality of circumstances when performing the <i>Miranda</i> custody analysis.....	7
B. Immobility of a person being interrogated is an objective circumstance that should be a factor considered when determining the custodial status during interrogation by law enforcement agents.....	8
C. The Sixth Circuit analysis is incomplete, incorrect, and contrary to precedent established in other Circuit Courts of Appeals.	10
1. The Sixth Circuit analysis is incomplete and overweights the statement of law enforcement that a person is free to leave.....	10

2. The Second, Fifth and Ninth Circuits expressly recognize that single factors are not determinative of the custodial determination.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	9, 11
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	5
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	9
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966),	ii, 5, 6, 7, 8,
.....	9, 11, 12
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977)	5, 7
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994)	6, 7, 8
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).	6, 7
<i>United States v. Cavazos</i> , 668 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>United States v. I.M.M.</i> , 747 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Newton</i> , 369 F.3d 659 (2nd Cir. 2004)	12
<i>United States v. Panak</i> , 552 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>United States v. Swanson</i> , 341 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	9

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend V.....	2, 4, 5
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	1

RULES

United States Supreme Court Rule 12	1
---	---

United States Supreme Court Rule 13.1 1

United States Supreme Court Rule 13.3 1

OTHER

Dr. Jennifer Bronson and Laura M. Maruschak, BJS Statisticians, and Marcus Berzofsky of RTI International, *Disabilities Among Prison and Jail Inmates 2011-12*, United States Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, December 2015, at page 3..... 8

Merriam-Webster, Inc., *Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary, Eleventh Ed.*, (2003) 9
